Republic of the Philippines

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills, Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila

'
i
3

CORPORATION FINANCE DEPARTMENT

IN RE:

SUBIC BAY GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, INC,

ATTENTION: MS. HU HO HSIU LIEN
President & Chairman of the Board

NOTICE OF HEARING
FOR SUSPENSION OF REGISTRATION OF SECURITIES

records on file with this Commission show the subject company's violations of SRC
Rule 17 2nd its nen-payment of the assessed penalties, detailed as fcllows: .

" Violation Frequency ' Imposahle Latest Action of the Commission
of Violation Fenaily :
'; 1. cate filing of 2006 Sworn al P85,500.00 {per | The Company did pot appear on the
| Certification on the exlent cf the Apiil 27, 2007 hearing for suspension scheduled on
| Club's compdiance with its Manual on Assessment June 7, 2007, despite receipt of
Corporate Governance. i.etlar) Notice of Hearing. !
2. Late filing of Sworn Cedtification o P£3,500.00 {(per | The Company did not appear on the
oi the attendance ¢ directors ko the Maich 8, 2007 hearing for suspension scheduled on
2006 board meelings. Assessment June 7, 2007, despite receipt of
Letter) MNotice of Hearing.’
3. For engaging the servicas of an P100,000.00 (per | The Company did not appear on the
external auditor who is not December 13, hearing for suspension scheduled on
accredited by the Commission, in 2005 Assessment | June 7, 2007, despite receipt of
violation of SEC Memorandum Letter} Notice of Hearing. '
Circular No. 13, Series of 2003. ]
4, Late filing of 2007 Annual Report, 1= Reprimand Sent Show Cause Letter dated
with 2006 AFS attached. January 5, 2008. !
5. Late filing of 2007 1* Quarter 2™ P78,100.00 Sent Assessment Letter dated
Report October 24, 2008.
6. Late filing of 2007 2™ Quarter 3m P261,600.00 Sent Assessment Letter dated
Report November 6, 2008. ’
7. Late filing of 2008 1* Quarter 4" Suspension Sent Show Cause Leiter dated
Rapon January 5, 2008. ]
8. Late filing of 2008 2™ Quarter 5" Suspension Sent Show Cause Letter dated
Report January 3, 2009,
9. Late filing of 2008 3" Quarter g" Suspension Seni Show Cause Letter dated
Report s - ' January 5, 2008,
16. Non-filing of Intesmation 1 Reprimand Sent Show Cause Letter dated
Statement {SEC Fori 20-18) tor the November 6, 2008
2008 Anncal-Stockholdads’ Mesting ! |
fwhich per By-laws 5 any day in :
Juned ' _
11, Failure to repoi on Form 17-C ™
the channe of itg office axdliress.”

The Commission's Motice of Hearing dated Fehruary 13, 200% was returned by the SEC server withuit being
served on the company at its office address at Suvite 2803, Sununit Building, 530 Shaw Boulevard,
Mandaluyong City, stating the reazon “olfice already closed™ for the failure of service.
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The company, through its Directors and/or duly authorized officer/s, is directed to
appear before Atty. Maria Lourdes S.P. Cabasug of the Mutual Funds Division of the
Corporation Finance Department, 6" Floor, SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills, Mandaluyong
City, on March 13, 2009 at 2 P.M., and explain why its Registration of Securities and Permit to
Sell Securities to the Public should not be SUSPENDED for the foregoing violations.

The company's failure to appear at the said hearing shall be considered a waiver of its
right to be heard with regard to the suspension of its Registration of Securities and Permit to
Sell Securities.

SO ORDERED.

March 2, 2009, Mandaluyong City.

JUSTIl'NA F.,CALLANGAN
. Dirédtor
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